the Dairy Ingredients business area of HOCHDORF
Swiss Nutrition Ltd, and Uckermärker Milch GmbH.

Germany: Marbacher Ölmühle GmbH
In the first half of the year, Marbacher Ölmühle

GmbH generated gross sales revenue of CHF 3.7 mil­
lion. Integration work in the HOCHDORF Group is
proceeding well, and numerous synergies have
already been able to be exploited. For instance, the
Marbach location was connected to the IT systems of
the HOCHDORF Group.

In terms of sales, we are pursuing forward and
backward integration. Intermediaries are being elimi­
nated where possible and sensible. Discussions were
held with numerous suppliers and customers, and
new sales documentations were created. Our work
paid off with initial successes on the customer front.

One highlight of the first half-year of 2015 was
having our sesame oil and VIOGERM® wheatgerm oil
honoured with the international Superior Taste
Award. The award can now be used for three years in
marketing.

In the second half of the year, we will increase our
production capacities. Planning is currently underway
for this.

Letter to Shareholders 2015 HOCHDORF l 9

Consolidated balance sheet as at
30.06.2015

CHF in %

31.12.2014
CHF in %

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 27,574,599 8.5% 46,379,658 14.0%

Trade receivables 41,555,107 12.9% 59,621,492 18.0%

Receivables from related parties 4,341,083 1.3% 2,344,321 0.7%

Other short-term receivables 15,582,050 4.8% 4,881,653 1.5%

Inventories 51,549,636 16.0% 47,887,966 14.5%

Prepayments and accrued income 17,328,364 5.4% 5,999,115 1.8%

Current assets 157,930,838 48.9% 167,114,205 50.5%

Property, plant, equipment 57,010,859 17.7% 61,839,942 18.7%

Other fixed assets 95,513,537 29.6% 90,566,899 27.4%

Total fixed assets 152,524,397 47.3% 152,406,842 46.0%

Participating interests 2,331,306 0.7% 2,042,364 0.6%

Financial assets 8,057,870 2.5% 7,997,313 2.4%

Intangible assets 1,857,255 0.6% 1,548,639 0.5%

Non-current assets 164,770,828 51.1% 163,995,158 49.5%

Total assets 322,701,666 100.0% 331,109,363 100.0%

Liabilities
Trade payables 38,846,433 12.0% 66,991,999 20.2%

Short-term financial liabilities 123,381 0.0% 7,241,804 2.2%

Other current liabilities 25,840,839 8.0% 6,074,606 1.8%

Short-term provisions 461,812 0.1% 532,716 0.2%

Accrued liabilities and deferred income 7,968,020 2.5% 10,216,821 3.1%

Current liabilities 73,240,484 22.7% 91,057,946 27.5%

Non-current financial liabilities 88,039,361 27.3% 85,967,197 26.0%

Provisions 9,722,736 3.0% 10,916,099 3.3%

Non-current liabilities 97,762,097 30.3% 96,883,296 29.3%

Share capital 11,591,520 3.6% 10,709,220 3.2%

Own shares –61,974 0.0% –703,225 –0.2%

Capital reserves 70,697,111 21.9% 64,812,537 19.6%

Retained earnings 58,052,836 18.0% 45,160,184 13.6%

Minority interests 7,381,141 2.3% 7,050,881 2.1%

Profit for the period 4,038,451 1.3% 16,138,524 4.9%

Shareholders’ equity 151,699,084 47.0% 143,168,121 43.2%

Total liabilities 322,701,666 100.0% 331,109,363 100.0%

l Letter to Shareholders 2015 HOCHDORF10

Consolidated income statement
2015
CHF in %

2014
CHF in %

1.1.15–30.06.15 1.1.14–30.06.14

Sales of products 284,019,340 99.3% 220,556,597 92.9%

Other revenue 277,851 0.1% 98,979 0.0%

Gross sales revenue 284,297,191 99.3% 220,655,575 93.0%

Reductions in revenue –2,929,034 –1.0% –1,614,237 –0.7%

Net sales revenue 281,368,157 98.3% 219,041,338 92.3%

Change in inventories of semi-finished and finished products 4,792,479 1.7% 18,340,435 7.7%

Production revenue 286,160,636 100.0% 237,381,773 100.0%

Cost of materials and goods –222,332,664 –77.7% –185,424,171 –78.1%

Gross operating profit 63,827,973 22.3% 51,957,603 21.9%

Personnel expenses –22,744,698 –7.9% –17,238,405 –7.3%

Other operating expenses –25,579,916 –8.9% –20,940,295 –8.8%

Operating expenses –48,324,614 –16.9% –38,178,699 –16.1%

EBITDA 15,503,359 5.4% 13,778,903 5.8%

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment –4,678,360 –1.6% –3,373,727 –1.4%

Amortisation on intangible assets –142,722 0.0% –218,383 –0.1%

EBIT 10,682,276 3.7% 10,186,794 4.3%

Income from associates and joint ventures 288,942 0.1% –9,583 0.0%

Financial results –5,771,946 –2.0% –1,228,587 –0.5%

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 5,199,272 1.8% 8,948,624 3.8%

Non-operating income –17,870 0.0% 8,532 0.0%

Extraordinary income –179,439 –0.1% –1,819,382 –0.8%

Profit before tax 5,001,964 1.7% 7,137,774 3.0%

Income taxes –885,267 –0.3% –869,642 –0.4%

Net profit 4,116,696 1.4% 6,268,132 2.6%

Attributable to:
Parent company shareholders 4,038,451 1.4% 6,268,132 2.6%

Minority interests 78,245 0.0% 0 0.0%

Net profit 4,116,696 1.4% 6,268,132 2.6%

Earnings per share (basic) 3.59 6.97
Earnings per share (diluted) 3.2 5.33

Letter to Shareholders 2015 HOCHDORF l 11

Consolidated cash flow statement
1.1.15– 30.06.15

CHF
1.1.14– 30.06.14

CHF

Net profit 4,116,696 6,268,132
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of intangible assets 4,821,083 3,592,110
Net interest expense 1,106,571 1,271,587
Other non-cash adjustments –80,527 –124,232
Change in short-term provisions –70,904 0
Change in long-term provisions –1,193,363 261,989
Accounting losses (profits) from sales of fixed assets 42,539 0
Income from associates and joint ventures –288,942 0
Earned capital 8,453,153 11,269,586
As % of net sales revenue 3.00% 5.14%

Change in trade receivables 18,066,384 –10,052,819
Change in trade receivables from related parties –1,996,762 –1,150,127
Change in short-term receivables –10,700,397 –6,386,533
Change in inventories –3,661,669 –17,924,991
Change in prepayments –11,329,249 –780,718
Change in liabilities from deliveries and services –28,145,567 6,174,921
Change in other short-term liabilities 19,766,233 6,634,568
Change in deferred income –2,248,800 304,385
Change in net current assets –20,249,826 –23,181,312

Cash flow from operating activities –11,796,673 –11,911,726
As % of net sales revenue –4.19% –5.44%

Investments in fixed assets –10,430,643 –4,179,480
Divestments of fixed assets 26,592 0
Investments in intangible assets –603,219 –363,580
Divestments of intangible assets 119,039 54,566
Investments in/Divestments of long-term financial assets 24,444 0
Net cash flow from the purchase (-) / sale (+) of investments 0 –3,707,950
Interest and dividends received 6,770 16,893
Cash flow from investing activities –10,857,017 –8,179,551

Free cash flow –22,653,690 –20,091,278
As % of net sales revenue –8.05% –9.17%

Change in short-term financial liabilities –7,118,423 –21,069
Change in non-current financial liabilities 2,072,165 –1,125,000
Additions/disposals of minority interests in capital and profit 1,220,907 –211,177
Capital increase incl. premium from conversion of convertible bonds 10,890,596 249,820
Capital increase from authorised capital –11,500 0
Sale (purchase) own shares net cash flow 659,018 –127,290
Interest paid –1,113,341 –1,288,480
Dividend payments –4,118,185 –2,872,310
Cash flow from financing activities 2,481,237 –5,395,506

Currency translation 1,367,393 –166,219
Net change in cash and cash equivalents –18,805,059 –25,653,003

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 46,379,658 53,937,515
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 27,574,599 28,284,513

l Letter to Shareholders 2015 HOCHDORF12

CHF 1,000 Share capital Own shares Capital reserve Retained
earnings

Accumulated
translation
differences

Total, excl.
minority
interests

Minority
interests

Total, incl.
minority
interests

Equity as at 31.12.2013 9,000 –30 47,195 49,283 –1,884 103,563 211 103,774

Change in the scope of consolidation 15 15 15
Goodwill from acquisition of interests in
subsidiaries –2,289 –2,289 –211 –2,500
Reclassification 2 –2 0 0
Allocation of capital investments
to free reserves –2,880 2,880 0 0
Conversion of convertible bonds 20 230 250 250